5B30-44738

Modal No. CPR  Aftercooler Fly-wheel
tubes

447-4533 X X
447-523 X X
447-4523 X

NOTE: For installation and maintenance
information refer to SB-30:0018

Sperifications:

Crankcase Capacity: |12 fluid ounces or 2.8 litres
Minimum RPM: 500 with CPR

Minimum RPM: 300 without CPR

Maximum RPM: 900

Maximum continuous duty working pressure: 175 psi

Warning = Check for proper oil level before using this equipment

Use Devair Premium Compressor Qil Part no. PR-20 for ambient temperatures
below 30°F (32° C), or part no. PR-30 for ambient temperatures above 90° F (32° C)

DEVAIR INC.
50 Wood Street, PO Box 3000 Barrie, ON L4M 4Vé
Tel: (705)728-5657 » Fax: (705)728-4974

Email: sales@devair.ca

Web Site: www.devaircompressors.com







SB30-4478B

Ref. No. Part No. Description Qry. Ref. No. Part No. Description Quy.
I CPR-9400  CPR Assy. | 30 445-89 Valve Plug 10
la CPR-9401 Flyweight Assy. [ 3l 445-4205 Exhaust Valve Assy. 4
Ib CPR-9004 Valve Stem | 32 55-31 3/8 7 16 x 2 172" Hex Screw 4
2 $5-10022 1/4"-20 Socket Screw 4 33 TIA-5075 751lb Safety Valve 2
3 445-9700 End Plate I 34 445-196 Intercooler Gasket 4
4 445-144 Gasket I 35 $5-9922 3/8 " 16 x 7/18 " Socket Screw 8
5 445-136 Bearing Housing | 36 447-330 Intercooler 2
6 445-12 End Plate Gasket | 37 KK-9805 Ring Kit 2
7 NCB-303-1  Qil Filler Plug | 38 445-412-1 Low Pressure Piston and Pin Assy. 2
8 $5-25 3/87 16 x | Hex Screw 10 39 445-4112-1  High Pressure Piston and Pin Assy. 2
9 55-9924 3/8 " NPT Pipe Cap ] 40 445.474 Connecting Rod Bearing Insert (5td) 4
10 $5-2108 3/8 " x 2 Nipple i 4l 445-4110-3  Rod and Cap Assy (Shrink Fit) 4
I 225-6 Screw 2 42 $5-9947 Connecting Rod Bolt 8
12 445-4 Crankcase | 43 55-9946 Lock ¥Washer 8
i3 §5-9941 Intercooler Bracket 2 44 445-9403 High Pressure Rod and Piston Assy. 2
14 §5-1523 1/4” Flat Washer 2 45 445-9402 Low Pressure Rod and Piston Assy. 2
15 S5-1 1/4"-20 x /2" Hex Screw 2 46 445-23 Ball Bearing I
16 5501773 3 3/4" Compression Elbow 2 47 445.5-1 Qil Throw Ring 2
17 357-9401 Air Filter/Silencer Assy. 2 48 445-43 Oil Cup 2
18 357-9701 Air Filter Replacement Cartridge 2 49 445-450 Crankshaft and Oil Cup Assy. |
19 445-327 Cylinder to Crankease Gasket 2 50 S5T-3001 Ball Bearing |
20 $5-26 3/87-16 x | 1/4" Hex Bolt 14 51 445-13 End Plate Gasket |
2l 55-48 1/27 - 13 x | Hex Head Cap Screw 12 52 445-9 End Plate !
22 447-2¢ Head Gasket 2 54 445-111 Qit Seal !
23 447-325 Cylinder 2 55 445-2-| Flywheel l
24 447-24 Cylinder Head 2 56 S5-10493 Square Key 172" x 2 112" I
25 §5-7424-ZN Cap Nut 3/8 "x 14" 0 57 445-326 Flywheel Retaining Washer I
26 55-01767 Gasket 1o 58 $5-1509 Lock Washer Medium 3/4" I
27 $5-6045 Set Screw 3/8 " - 16 1 112" 10 59 §5-6896 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/4" — 16 x | ™ |
28 VRK-247 Valve Repair Kit 2 60 CT-9479 Aftercooler Tube (outer}) ]
29 445-4217 Intake Valve Assy. 6 61 CT-9480 Aftercooler Tube (inner} i
Service Kits and Regular Malntenance tems
VREK-247 Valve Repair Kit - Kit includes valve discs, jam and cap nuts, valve springs, set screws and valve gaskets (ref.# 28)

Note: Two (2) kits required
QK447 Overhaut Kit - Kit includes gasket kic (GK-9403), ring kit (KK-92805), valve repair kit (VRK-247},

bearing inserts (445-474) and an oil seal (445-111)
CK-240z2 Gasker Kit - Kit inciudes all gaskets {ref.# 4, 6, 19, 22, 26, 34,51, 54 and all valve gaskets)
[MK-447 Maintenance Kit: Kit includes 3L of oil (PR-20) and two (2) air filters (357-9701)
FPR-20 Premium Compressor Oil - For operating temperatures below 20°F
PR-20 Premium Compressor Qil - For operating temperatures above 90°F

CPR-2700 Centrifugal Pressure Relezse

R Torgue Values
- £ Ref#  Description In.lbs.  Ft.lbs. Nm
| Flyweight Assy. 288 24 32.5
10 Socket Screw %6 8 10.8
P
20
S
/ ey
“; RN
r" '
G~ fand i
VO é
i | - .- :
CER-S4C asn } o CPR-200¢ Velvelcup body i & CPR.S00C Plug/guice .
- —— H = - - . i B - - P ] !
CPR-2004 I ¢ 55-BBEZ Compression Fiing | ¢ sS-100z2z Socket iHeac Screve |
T G4R.iss {7 CPR-S0GT Eall I1* 445-15¢ CPR Housing
4 CPR.SO00- £ CPR-900¢ Valve Spring | 12% 44512 Casket
PR Repair Kie: CPR-9C1T includes 3 2.3.7. 8,9

Z
Q

i

TIitnese paris are recuired wh

o)

o converting & non-CPR pump to @ CPR pumg. and are not included in CPR-S700




S22 NLAATD
58304473

Chart 2

rrpae aluss Honin

Dascrinuion In.ibs, Felis. MNim Cylinder Sud.Honz Oia Skiei vl Dig <
2 3rall 2nd 240 20 27! Low orassura cylinder 4.5000/4.5005 G065/.0083

place High prassura cylinder 2.5000/2.5005 02370045 L
3 Largs and 240 20 27.1

plate i, Cylinder must be within diametral tolerance 22 21l aoind,
il Cil ring 44 {2 15.2 out of round or taper must not axcead .005.

retainer 2. Hone, 20 min.io 35 max. micro inches of surface rougnnass,

42 Connecting 408 34 46 3. De-burr the sharp corners at the top and botiom of

md. - the cylinder opening with a /54 to 1/32 x 30 degree chamfer,
21 Cylinder to 564 47 53.7
crankcase
20832 Head bolts 360 30 40.6 Chart 3
t9 Flywheel (860 I55 310 Connecting Rod Inser: Bearings
30 ?/:::rz olu 1500 125 159 Insare Crank Throw Dia Part Mo.
77 Valve set seren 180 s 203 o 2.249012.2485 547
- - 0.02 Oversize 2.2290/2.2285 445-474-020
25 Cap nuts 180 [5 20.3
35 Intercooler 240 20 27.1
Bolt CAUTION: Pre-lubricate all crank throws and inseri bearing
28 Valves 80 [5 20.3 surfaces to orevent compreassor tie up during the first faws
minutes of operation. Pour some oil on the outside of the
NOTE: Retorque head bolts, cylinder bolis, intercooler connecting rod and crank shoulders. Use the crankcase oii,
and end plates after first 10 hours of operation. DO NOT USE GREASE.
in.Ibs. inch Pounds
rulbs. Foot Pounds
Nm Newton Meters

Compressor Dimensions

30°

23 tre”

0D, 2B SECTION

“

3 1747

4 BOLT HOLES .
5/8° DiA. 24

[ 9]
4




